
 

 
MEETING DATE: August 11, 2025 

 
SUBJECT/TITLE: RESOLUTION TO AMEND CONTRACT L30864 WITH LHB, INC. FOR THE BARDON’S 
PEAK SKYLINE PARKWAY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, TO INCREASE THE AMOUNT BY $127,050.40 FOR 
A NEW TOTAL OF $537,500.40. 
 
 
SUBMITTED BY: Duncan Schwensohn 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve 

 
BOARD/COMMISSION/COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: N/A 

 
PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION:  
August 14, 2023; Resolution No. 23-0592R, City Council Authorized the proper city officials to enter contract no. 
L30864 with LHB Inc. to provide professional engineering services for the Bardon’s Peak Skyline Parkway 
Improvement Project. 
 
May 13, 2024; Resolution No. 24-0340R, City Council Authorized the proper city officials to amend contract no. 
L30864 to include additional professional engineering and construction administration services for the Bardon’s 
Peak Skyline Parkway Improvement Project. 
 
BACKGROUND: This resolution authorizes an amendment to a professional engineering service contract with 
LHB Inc.to provide additional professional engineering and construction administration services for the Bardon’s 
Peak Skyline Parkway Improvement Project. The construction project has required full-time construction 
administration and construction started 2 months earlier than planned. However, the project will not be complete 
until the substantial completion date required by the construction contract. The existing contract with LHB Inc. 
did not contemplate the additional 2 months of full-time construction administration services that this project 
required. This amendment will allow LHB Inc. to continue to provide professional engineering and construction 
administration services through the completion of the project.  
 
  
BUDGET/FISCAL IMPACT: The Engineering Department will use budgeted capital funds payable from the 
Street Improvement Sales Tax Fund 291. 

 
OPTIONS: Authorize the amendment or not authorize and risk the contractor’s work being unsupervised.    

 
NECESSARY ACTION: Authorize the amendment. 

 
ATTACHMENTS: Project location map; Proposed Amendment 2 to City Contract L30864.                              
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Council Agenda Item: 25-0638R 


